



Eclosio asbl

Eclosio est l'ONG de l'Université de Liège. Née en 2018 du rapprochement entre Aide au Développement Gembloux (ADG) et Université-Liège, Eclosio renforce des initiatives respectueuses de l'humain et de l'environnement et contribue à l'exercice des droits fondamentaux des populations.

Followed by donorinfo since: 2013

2, Passage des Déportés
5030 Gembloux
081/62 2586
info@eclosio.org
<https://www.eclosio.org/>
[PDF version](#)



Make a donation

Project info



Social mission

Contribute to a world where everyone has the chance to eat a healthy balanced diet and make a decent living from their activities. Eclosio promotes sustainable management of natural resources, a balanced economic development which enables autonomy and social justice based on solidarity.

What does Eclosio do?

Together with its partners, Eclosio promotes food sovereignty of the Southern population and promotes environmentally sustainable farming of the land and respect for its craftsmen.

- > Technical, methodological and financial support to farming families, particularly for the production, processing, marketing and consumption of high-quality agricultural products:
 - Action to improve the nutrition of local people and promote the sustainable cultivation of quinoa (Oruro County, south altiplano, Bolivia).
 - Production of a technical manual which implements agro-ecological techniques for the breeding of free-range chickens and for fighting against pests which infest the mulberry plantations (Cambodia).
 - Provision of equipment and agricultural resources; the latter will be purchased or reimbursed (Senegal).
- > Training of the local development actors:
 - Training of new vegetable farmers.
 - Extension of agricultural practices adapted to the local context (Senegal).
 - Methodological training course in supporting new methods in family agriculture carried out for fifteen professionals from the South.
- > Establish dialogue between farmers' organizations, local stakeholders and local and national authorities in the interests of rural families:
 - Actions to improve the enjoyment of the rights of rural families (Ancash region, Peru).
 - Eclosio also helps farming families to organise and assemble their own farmers' organisations to enable better access to resources and markets (Cambodia).
- > Information & Belgian public awareness:
 - Eclosio organises the procedures for education, raising awareness of North / South relations and international solidarity whilst making all efforts to ensure that there are opportunities for involvement and student engagement.

How can you help?

Financial support for the following:

- > The pilot project in Cambodia to support farming families in the Soarb community.

Volunteers in Belgium:

- > Translation: English and Spanish (from and into French)
- > Aware raising (fairs / events)
- > Fundraising

General information

Board of directors	Patrick Wautelet (chairman), Nicolas Antoine-Moussiaux, Raphaël Coppin, Nathalie Fagel, Jean-Luc Hornick, Michel Hoyos, Guy Mergeai, Aurélie Noiret, Marc Poncelet, Anne Totté, Philippe Vincent
Daily management	Sophie Pascal
Founded in	1986
Number of full-time equivalent employees (FTE)	78
Number of volunteers	45
Comment about volunteers/employees/boards of directors	The board members are not remunerated
Account number(s)	BE04 5230 8027 2831 - TRIOBEBB - please mention 'via donorinfo.be'
Fiscal certificate	Will be issued for donations reaching a total amount of 40 € during the calendar year

Financial information

2017

Audit in fo: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by DCST & Partners, auditor IRE-IBR.

Costs 2017

Total=3.674.166 € (100%)

Proceeds 2017

Total=3.687.217 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.472.595 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	564.502 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	20.997 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	92.668 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	384.811 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	345 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	1.567.226 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	99.028 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	47.444 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	2.995.900 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	71.305 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	764 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	17.179 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	16.357 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	10.263 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2017	3.674.166 €	Total proceeds 2017	3.687.217 €
		Balance: 13.051 €	

Assets 2017

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	156.003 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	10.032.333 €
Total assets 2017	10.188.336 €

Liabilities 2017

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	396.989 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	9.791.347 €
Total liabilities 2017	10.188.336 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2017 are 240.986 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2016

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by DGST & Partners ScivPRL, auditor IRE-IBR.

Costs 2016

Total=3.967.442 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.981.672 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	81.642 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	3.035 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	126.007 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	1.687.098 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	41.072 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	32.705 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	4.316 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	9.897 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €
Total costs 2016	3.967.442 €

Proceeds 2016

Total=3.996.194 € (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	753.495 €
Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Membership fees ⁷³	420 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	116.015 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Public subsidies ⁷³	3.063.854 €
Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	51.948 €
Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	10.462 €
Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total proceeds 2016	3.996.194 €
Balance: 28.752 €	

Assets 2016

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	85.522 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	3.606.735 €
Total assets 2016	3.692.257 €

Liabilities 2016

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	319.755 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	3.372.502 €
Total liabilities 2016	3.692.257 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2016 are 234.233 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2015

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by DGST & Partners ScivPRL, auditor IRE-IBR.

Costs 2015

Total=3.382.109€ (100%)

Proceeds 2015

Total=3.342.151€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.649.492 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	361.369 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	38.605 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	14.618 €	Membership fees ⁷³	520 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	559.297 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	141.735 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	1.072.659 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	21.691 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	2.760.307 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	2.306 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	546 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	67.211 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	22.894 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	11.009 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2015	3.382.109 €	Total proceeds 2015	3.342.151 €
		Balance: -39.958 €	

Assets 2015

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	38.151 €	Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	255.083 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	5.982.129 €	Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	5.765.197 €
Total assets 2015	6.020.280 €	Total liabilities 2015	6.020.280 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2015 are 216.932 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2014

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by DGST & Partners ScivPRL, auditor IRE-IBR.

Costs 2014

Total=2.239.997 € (100%)

Proceeds 2014

Total=2.287.112 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	922.398 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	221.620 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	26.266 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	10.653 €	Membership fees ⁷³	555 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	213.903 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	2.584 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	1.018.904 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	218.666 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	24.575 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	1.773.631 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	10.665 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	583 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	59.217 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	12.051 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	10.839 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2014	2.239.997 €	Total proceeds 2014	2.287.112 €
		Balance: 47.115 €	

Assets 2014

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	24.828 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	8.030.116 €
Total assets 2014	8.054.944 €

Liabilities 2014

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	282.991 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	7.771.953 €
Total liabilities 2014	8.054.944 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2014 are 258.163 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2013

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by DGST & Partners ScivPRL, auditor IRE-IBR.

Costs 2013

Total=2.883.911 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.790.558 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	33.261 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	10.087 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	385.796 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	612.882 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	30.165 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	6.051 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	533 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	14.103 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	474 €
Total costs 2013	2.883.911 €

Proceeds 2013

Total=2.884.135 € (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	283.423 €
Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Membership fees ⁷³	370 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	3.116 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	128.710 €
Public subsidies ⁷³	2.410.406 €
Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	49.977 €
Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	8.133 €
Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total proceeds 2013	2.884.135 €
Balance: 224 €	

Assets 2013

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	44.450 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	1.774.929 €
Total assets 2013	1.819.379 €

Liabilities 2013

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	251.639 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	1.567.740 €
Total liabilities 2013	1.819.379 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2013 are 207.188 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

